TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS), INC., as administrative agent		06/30/2003	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METROCALL USA, INC.	
Street Address:	6677 Richmond Highway	
City:	Alexandria	
State/Country: VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22306	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1124767	METROCALL
Registration Number:	1475653	DATACALL
Registration Number:	1982142	PRONET TRACKING SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2040053	ONE TOUCH
Serial Number:	75513708	ONE TOUCH GUARANTEED
Serial Number:	75918224	MOBILE NEWS NET.COM
Registration Number:	1173630	IN TOUCH
Registration Number:	1310414	METROMESSAGE
Registration Number:	1999193	PRONET
Registration Number:	2244276	PRONET COMMUNICATIONS TO GO
Serial Number:	75664843	ONTHEGOINFO
Registration Number:	2681649	SWIFTSEND
Serial Number:	76450517	ADDING MOBILITY TO BUSINESS
Registration Number:	1353284	BEEP!
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0931

l ₁	ш	
Registration Number:	1980324	THE POWER IN PAGING
Registration Number:	1985185	PRONET TRACKING SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2242488	PRONET COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2397195	AMERICA'S WIRELESS NETWORK
Registration Number:	2829000	IRM
Serial Number:	76458449	HELPING AMERICA COMMUNICATE
Registration Number:	1310413	HIPPOBEEPAMUS
Registration Number:	2006525	AIRWARE
Registration Number:	1977918	PRONET
Serial Number:	75450516	LIFE PURPOSE INSTITUTE
Registration Number:	2861846	COMMUNICATION FOR THE NET GENERATION
Registration Number:	2749753	CONVEIA
Serial Number:	76460069	THE BUSINESS COMMUNICATION EXPERTS
Registration Number:	1309373	METRONET
Registration Number:	2065516	ONE TOUCH
Registration Number:	2024965	METROFAX
Serial Number:	75468568	MESSAGE TRACK
Registration Number:	2533467	DIRECTVIEW
Registration Number:	2749754	CONVEIA NETWORKS
Serial Number:	76450515	METROCALL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)632-1823

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-547-9658

Email: cdore@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Saul R. Laureles

Address Line 1: 7000 Louisiana Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Saul Laureles

Total Attachments: 2 source=metro#page1.tif source=metro#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0932

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of June 30, 2003 (this "Release") is made by TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS), INC., as Administrative Agent ("Agent"), acting in its capacity as secured party (in such capacity, the "Secured Party") under the Senior Subordinated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2002 and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among METROCALL USA, INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "Debtor") and the Secured Party;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Debtor's United States Intellectual Property Collateral including those set forth on the attached schedules;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) terminate the Security Agreement against the Intellectual Property Collateral including those identified in the attached schedules hereto, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; (ii) release all of its security interest covering the Intellectual Property Collateral including those listed in the attached schedules; (iii) restore all hight, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral including those listed in the attached schedules, to Debtor; and (iv) to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Intellectual Property Collateral including those listed in the attached schedules.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Intellectual

TRADEMARK REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0933 Property Collateral including those set forth on the attached schedules hereto, and discharges,

quit claims and relinquishes anto METROCALL USA, INC., (in each case without recourse and

without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the

security interest granted to Secured Party in the Intellectual Property Collateral including those

listed in the attached schedules.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed

and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS), INC. as Secured Party

By: Diane Sailey
Name: Diane Bailey
Title:

CHDB03 8996740.1 032504 1001C 42002182

RECORDED: 07/16/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0934